# OP \$1240.00 4752458

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM361539

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WhiteWave Services, Inc.		10/31/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	101 N. Tryon Street
Internal Address:	Mail Code: NC1-001-05-46
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28225
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4752458	HORIZON
Registration Number:	4745275	SILK
Registration Number:	4729320	
Registration Number:	4729313	HORIZON
Registration Number:	4684869	MINI I.D.'S
Registration Number:	4633437	HORIZON
Registration Number:	4389720	WHIP TOPPER
Registration Number:	4220657	EIEIO INC.
Registration Number:	4216608	COFFEE LEGENDS A LEGEND IN EVERY CUP
Registration Number:	4212932	FROSTY JOE CAPPUCCINOS LATTES FROZEN COF
Registration Number:	4212736	EIEIO
Registration Number:	4208928	COFFEE LEGENDS
Registration Number:	4204732	WHIPTOPPER
Registration Number:	4204731	TROPICOW FRUIT SMOOTHIES
Registration Number:	4204730	TROPICOW
Registration Number:	4204728	MAGICOW
Registration Number:	4195892	FROSTY JOE
Serial Number:	86783447	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005663 FRAME: 0366

900343539

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86775075	BANANAMAZING
Serial Number:	86775071	DRINK A BUNCH
Serial Number:	86775050	THIS MILK IS BANANAS
Serial Number:	86761720	BANANAS MAKE EVERYTHING BETTER
Serial Number:	86761717	ALL BANANAS ALL THE TIME
Serial Number:	86761712	BANANABASSADOR
Serial Number:	86715935	INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT
Serial Number:	86715925	INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT
Serial Number:	86681855	A NEW KIND OF FOOD COMPANY
Serial Number:	86674272	NOT SO GUILTY PLEASURE
Serial Number:	86648855	SIR BANANAS
Serial Number:	86647165	CHANGING THE WAY THE WORLD EATS FOR THE
Serial Number:	86641223	INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT
Serial Number:	86641202	INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT
Serial Number:	86636679	IT'S NOT WEIRD, IT'S NUTS
Serial Number:	86602712	IT'S MORE THAN JUST COFFEE.
Serial Number:	86559513	SILK
Serial Number:	86559500	INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT
Serial Number:	86539865	SLAY THE AFTERNOON DRAGGIN'
Serial Number:	86529599	PROTEINMAC
Serial Number:	86482266	MAC-N-ATOR
Serial Number:	86469603	UNLEASH YOUR INNER BARISTA
Serial Number:	86458823	DAIRY- FREE NEVER TASTED SO GOOD
Serial Number:	86457697	NUTCHELLO
Serial Number:	86457688	NUTAZZA
Serial Number:	86438797	WELCOME TO AUSSIE STYLE
Serial Number:	86422196	DOUBLE SMOOTHED. DOUBLE DELICIOUS.
Serial Number:	86419847	HONEST TO GOODNESS
Serial Number:	86397824	STOK COLD-BREW ICED COFFEE
Serial Number:	86383233	INSPIRA LO MEJOR
Serial Number:	86379599	LEAVE A LITTLE ROOM FOR DELIGHT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919 286-8000

**Email:** PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005663 FRAME: 0367

	E 400 RISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625-4779
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/John E. Slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2015
Total Attachments: 5 source=NGSI-T WhiteWave#page1.tif source=NGSI-T WhiteWave#page2.tif source=NGSI-T WhiteWave#page3.tif source=NGSI-T WhiteWave#page4.tif source=NGSI-T WhiteWave#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005663 FRAME: 0368

**NOTICE** 

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of October 31, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations:

#### **TRADEMARKS**

<u>Description of</u>
<u>Trademark No.</u> <u>Trademark Item</u>

Date of Trademark

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Applications No.

Description of
Trademark Applied for

Date of Trademark Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005663 FRAME: 0369

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

WHITEWAVE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation

Name: David C. Oldani

Title: Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

WHITEWAVE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Joan Mok
Title: Vice President

# Schedule 1

# Whitewave Services, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

### U.S. Trademarks

## **Registered Marks**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HORIZON	4752458	06/09/15
SILK	4745275	05/26/15
Design Only	4729320	04/28/15
HORIZON and Design	4729313	04/28/15
MINI I.D.'S	4684869	02/10/15
HORIZON	4633437	11/04/14
WHIP TOPPER	4389720	08/20/13
EIEIO INC. and Design	4220657	10/09/12
COFFEE LEGENDS A LEGEND IN EVERY CUP and	4216608	10/02/12
Design		
FROSTY JOE CAPPUCCINOS LATTES FROZEN	4212932	09/25/12
COFFEES and Design		
EIEIO	4212736	09/25/12
COFFEE LEGENDS	4208928	09/18/12
WHIP TOPPER and Design	4204732	09/11/12
TROPICOW FRUIT SMOOTHIES and Design	4204731	09/11/12
TROPICOW	4204730	09/11/12
MAGICOW	4204728	09/11/12
FROSTY JOE	4195892	08/21/12

# **Pending Applications**

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Design Only	86783447	10/09/15
BANANAMAZING	86775075	10/01/15
DRINK A BUNCH	86775071	10/01/15
THIS MILK IS BANANAS	86775050	10/01/15
BANANAS MAKE EVERYTHING BETTER	86761720	09/18/15
ALL BANANAS ALL THE TIME	86761717	09/18/15
BANANABASSADOR	86761712	09/18/15
INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT and Design	86715935	08/05/15
INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT and Design	86715925	08/05/15
A NEW KIND OF FOOD COMPANY	86681855	07/02/15
NOT SO GUILTY PLEASURE	86674272	06/25/15
SIR BANANAS	86648855	06/02/15
CHANGING THE WAY THE WORLD EATS FOR THE	86647165	06/01/15
BETTER		
INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT and Design	86641223	05/26/15
INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT and Design	86641202	05/26/15

TRADEMARK REEL: 005663 FRAME: 0372

IT'S NOT WEIRD, IT'S NUTS	86636679	05/20/15
IT'S MORE THAN JUST COFFEE.	86602712	04/20/15
SILK	86559513	03/10/15
INTERNATIONAL DELIGHT	86559500	03/10/15
SLAY THE AFTERNOON DRAGGIN'	86539865	02/19/15
PROTEINMAC	86529599	02/10/15
MAC-N-ATOR	86482266	12/16/14
UNLEASH YOUR INNER BARISTA	86469603	12/02/14
DAIRY-FREE NEVER TASTED SO GOOD	86458823	11/19/14
NUTCHELLO	86457697	11/18/14
NUTAZZA	86457688	11/18/14
WELCOME TO AUSSIE STYLE	86438797	10/29/14
DOUBLE SMOOTHED. DOUBLE DELICIOUS.	86422196	10/13/14
HONEST TO GOODNESS	86419847	10/09/14
STOK COLD-BREW ICED COFFEE and Design	86397824	09/17/14
INSPIRA LO MEJOR	86383233	09/02/14
LEAVE A LITTLE ROOM FOR DELIGHT	86379599	08/28/14

**RECORDED: 11/06/2015**